Decision No. 50703

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) STATE CENTER WAREHOUSE AND STORAGE) COMPANY, INC., LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE) COMPANY, and PAUL A. MOSESIAN & SON,) INC., for authority to lease certain) operating property.)

Application No. 35849

OPINION AND ORDER

State Center Warehouse and Cold Storage Company, Inc., conducts public utility warehouse operations at Fresno. The property is leased from Paul A. Mosesian & Son, Inc. By this application State Center proposes to withdraw from the warehouse business and Lawrence Warehouse Company seeks authority to assume the lease on the property for a five-year period beginning November 1, 1954.

The application shows that Lawrence is engaged in operating public utility warehouses in various locations in California. No change is proposed in the service available to the public nor in the rates, rules and regulations applicable thereto.

In the circumstances it appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary, that applicants' proposal is not adverse to the public interest and that the sought authority should be granted. So that the transfer may be made effective for the start of the sugar storage season the order herein will be made effective November 1, 1954.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that State Center Warehouse and Cold Storage Company, Inc., is authorized to withdraw from, and Lawrence Warehouse Company is authorized to enter into, a lease agreement with Paul A. Mosesian & Son, Inc., in a form substantially the same as that attached to the application.

-1-

A. 35849-NRO

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, within sixty days after the effective date hereof, applicants shall, on not less than three days' notice to the Commission and to the public, amend their tariffs on file with the Commission insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing the warehouse operations here involved to show that State Center Warehouse and Cold Storage Company, Inc., has withdrawn and that Lawrence Warehouse Company has concurrently adopted as its own said rates, rules and regulations. In all other respects said tariff filings shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective November 1, 1954.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this $\underline{26}$ day of October, 1954.